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Variabler

e V1 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
|}

Gyldige 8117
Manglende 0
Minimum 509
Maximum 509
Gennemsnit 509
Median 509

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 DDA SEQUENCE NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
|}

Gyldige 8117



Manglende

Minimum
Maximum

Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse 2343

e V3 COUNTRY CODE
o 01: Country Code.

0
1
8117
4059
4059

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12
13
12
10
11
16
12
14
100

Svarprocent: 100

12
13
12
10
11
16
12
14
100

965
1018
1002

795

914
1276

985
1162
8117

1 Belgium

2 Denmark

3 France

4 Germany

5 Great Britain
6 Ireland

7 Italy

9 Netherlands

e V4 CASE SEQUENCE NUMBER

o 02-05: Case Sequence Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige
Manglende

Minimum
Maximum

Gennemsnit
Median

Standardafvigelse

8117
0

1
1399
534
522
323

e V5 INTEREST IN EP-CAMPAIGN

o 06: Thinking back to just before the elections for the European Parliament were held, how interested were you in the
campaign for those elections - would you say you were very interested, quite interested, only a little interested or not

interested in it at all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10
25
33

30
2

1
100

10
25
33

30
2

100

776
2039
2695

2417
145
45
8117

Svarprocent: 99

1 very interested
2 quite interested

3 only a little
interested

4 not at all interested
9 don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V6 EP-GROUP WITH MOST SEATS

o 07: Leaving aside which party did best here in

in the European Parliament as a whole?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0

23
3

20

0

23
3

21

7

31

1837
232

1646

555

1 Communists and
Allies

2 Socialists

3 Liberal and
Democratic Group

4 Christian
Democrats

5 European
Conservatives

, do you know which group of parties won the largest number of seats



1 1 92 6 European
Progressive

Democrats
1 1 107 7 others
43 44 3473 9 don't know
2 144 0 Irrelevant

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 98

e V7 TALK EP WITH FAMILY
o 3

o 08: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? a) Talked to friends, family or workmates about the European elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
58 58 4710 0 not answered
42 42 3407 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 TALK EP WITH PARTY REPR
o 3

o 09: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? b) Spoke to a political party worker about the elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 89 7191 0 not answered
11 11 926 1vyes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 ATTENDED EP-RALLY
o 3

o 10: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? c) Attended a public meeting or rally about the elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 94 7656 0 not answered
6 6 461 1 vyes
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 READ EP ELECT. MATERIAL
o 3

o 11: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? d) Read European election materials sent to my home by a party candidate.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 5870 0 not answered
28 28 2247 1vyes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V11l READ EP ELECT. POSTER
o 3



o 12: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? e) Read a poster about the European election.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 68 5492 0 not answered
32 32 2625 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V12 READ EP ADVERTISEMENT
o 3

o 13: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? f) Read an advertisement in a newspaper or magazine about the elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 67 5434 0 not answered
33 33 2683 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 READ EP ARTICLE
°o 3

o 14: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? g) Read a newspaper report about the elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 5579 0 not answered
31 31 2538 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 SEEN EP TV PROGRAMME
o 3

o 15: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? h) Watched a programme about the European elections on television.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 40 3268 0 not answered
60 60 4849 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 HEARD EP RADIO PROGRAMME
o 3

o 16: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? i) Heard a programme about the European elections on the radio.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
76 76 6142 0 not answered
24 24 1975 1yes

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100



e V16 TRIED PERSUADE SOMEBODY
o 3

o 17: Which of the following did you do during the two or three weeks before the European elections? (SHOW CARD) Probe:
Which others? j) Tried to persuade somebody to vote for a party or candidate in the European elections.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
92 92 7490 0 not answered
8 8 627 1 vyes
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V17 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE A
o 3

o 18: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? a)
Agricultural policy, fishing, food-mountains.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

89 89 7221 0 not answered

11 11 896 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE B
o 3

o 19: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? b)
Unemployment, jobs, work-opportunities.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 6562 0 not answered

19 19 1555 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE C
o 3

o 20: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? c)
Prices, inflation, cost of living.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 7079 0 not answered

13 13 1038 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE D
o 3

o 21: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? d)
Energy, nuclear power, conservation and use of natural resources.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 7089 0 not answered

13 13 1028 1 mentioned
100 100 8117



Svarprocent: 100

e V21 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE E
o 3

o 22: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? e)
Regional and urban development, Regional fund, Regional needs.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 98 7926 0 not answered
2 2 191 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE F
o 3

o 23: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? f)
Protection of national independence, sovereignty, culture; avoidance of supra-nationalism.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 97 7908 0 not answered
3 3 209 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE G
o 3

o 24: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? g)
Social policy, services; human rights, status of women and minorities.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 96 7829 0 not answered
4 4 288 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE H
o 3

o 25: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? h)
Stronger demoratic control, powers of the European Parliament, control of bureaucracy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 98 7927 0 not answered
2 2 190 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE 1
°o 3

o 26: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? i)
Greater European co-operation, unity, avoidance of war; European ideals and consciousness.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

88 88 7175 0 not answered

12 12 942 1 mentioned
100 100 8117



Svarprocent: 100

e V26 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE J
o 3

o 27: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? j)
International relations, Europe as a world force, security, relations with other powers and third world.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 97 7840 0 not answered
3 3 277 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE K
o 3

o 28: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else? k)
Political preferences for Europe: the political (ideological) future of Europe - capitalist/conservative, socialist/anti-socialist,
Christian, etc..

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 96 7799 0 not answered
4 4 318 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V28 IMPORTANT ELECT. ISSUE L
o 3

o 29: What do you think were the most important issues that emerged during the European elections? Probe: Anything else?
Other.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

88 88 7167 0 not answered

12 12 950 1 mentioned
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 HOW OFTEN WATCH TV ON EP
°o 3

o 30: About how often did you watch any television programme or television news report about the European election campaign
during the two or three weeks before the election?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 4 353 0 not answered
10 10 830 1 every day

17 17 1370 2 nearly every day
(Italy: most days)

40 41 3279 3 from time to time
(Italy: 2 or 3 days

per week)
28 28 2238 4 not at all (Italy:
less often)
1 47 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 99



V30 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. A
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 31: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) a) It helped me make up my mind how to vote.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 91 5554 0 not answered
7 9 549 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V31 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. B
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 32: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) b) It didnt tell me about the advantages and disadvantages for of being in the European
Community.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 80 4884 0 not answered
15 20 1219 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V32 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. C
(Question not asked in Italy)
o 3

o 33: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) c) It showed me where my party stands on European questions.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
63 84 5100 0 not answered
12 16 1003 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V33 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. D
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3
o 34: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) d) It didnt show me why I should care about the European Parliament.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 85 5209 0 not answered
11 15 894 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V34 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. E
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 35: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?



(SHOW CARD) e) It brought out well the main differences between the parties on European matters.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 87 5297 0 not answered
10 13 806 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V35 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. F
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 36: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) f) It told me how the European Community is run.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 89 5420 0 not answered
8 11 683 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V36 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. G
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 37: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) g) It all seemed rather boring.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 81 4957 0 not answered
14 19 1146 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V37 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. H
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 38: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) h) It helped me think more about the future of Europe.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 85 5171 0 not answered
11 15 932 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V38 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. I
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 39: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) i) It left me feeling rather confused.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

61 81 4932 0 not answered
14 19 1171 1 mentioned
25 2014 9 Uoplyst



100 100

8117

Svarprocent: 75

e V39 TV COVER OF EP CAMP. J
(Question not asked in Italy)

o 3

o 40: Thinking especially about how the campaign was covered on television, with which of these statements would you agree?
(SHOW CARD) j) It informed me about the relationship between parties and other European parties.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

66 88

9 12
25

100 100

5372

731
2014
8117

Svarprocent: 75

0 not answered
1 mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V40 OVERALL TV COVER OF EP

o 3

o 41: Overall how do you feel about the amount of time devoted to the European election campaign on television? Would you
say that far too much time was spent on it, a bit too much, about the right amount, or not enough time?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 17
12 16
31 43
13 19
3 5
29
100 100

965
947
2504
1072
278
2351
8117

Svarprocent: 71

1 far too much

2 bit too much

3 about right amount
4 not enough

9 don't know

0 Irrelevant

e V41 EPS PERSONAL IMPORTANCE

°o 3

o 42: Thinking about the future, how much effect do you think that the European Parliament will have on people like yourself -
a great effect, some effect, not much effect or no effect at all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12
32 33
26 27
15 16
12 12
3
100 100

980
2580
2096

1242
980
239

8117

Svarprocent: 97

1 a great effect
2 some effect

3 not much effect
(Italy: no effect)

4 no effect at all
9 don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V42 MEMBERSHIP OF EC

o 3
o 43: Generally speaking, do you think that s membership is a good thing, a bad thing, or neither good or bad?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 53 4239 1 good thing
14 14 1141 2 bad thing
20 21 1650 3 neither
12 13 1009 9 don't know
1 78 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 99

e V43 SPEED OF UNIFICATION



o 3

o 44: Some people think of the Common Market as being a first step towards a closer union between the member states. Do
you think the movement towards the unification of Europe should be speeded up, slowed down, or continued as at present?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

31 32 2533 1 speeded up

13 13 1054 2 slowed down
39 39 3150 3 continued as at

present
15 16 1241 9 don't know
2 139 0 Irrelevant

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 98

e V44 BELGIUM : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 4 40 1 Liberals (PVV)

0 4 40 2 Liberals (PRLW -
PLP)

0 1 10 3 Communist Party
(PC - KP)

1 7 63 4 Socialist Party
(BSP)

1 8 75 5 Socialist Party
(PSB)

2 18 175 6 Christian People's
Party (CVP)

1 7 70 7 Christian People's
Party (PSC)

0 3 28 8 Flemish People's
Party (VU)

0 4 37 9 Nationalists (FDF -
RW)

1 5 44 10 other

3 26 248 11 voted 'Blanc’,
refused to say how
voted

1 9 84 12 did not vote

51 13 refused to say
whether voted

88 7152 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 12

[y
w

e V45 DENMARK : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 13 129 1 Social Democratic Party (S)
0 1 15 2 Radicals (RV)
1 6 65 3 Conservatives (KF)
0

1 15 4 Single Tax Party
(RETSFORBUNDET)

0 3 27 5 Socialist People's Party
(SF)

0 4 40 6 Centre Democrats (CD)

0 0 2 7 Christian People's Party
(KR)

1 7 70 8 Liberal Party (V)

2 22 9 Left Socialists
(VENSTRESOCIALISTERNE)



0 2 22 10 Progress Party (FR)

1 11 107 11 People's movement against
EC

1 11 113 12 refused, don't know
5 38 391 13 did not vote
87 7099 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 13

e V46 FRANCE : EP ELECTION
°o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 12 119 1 Communist Party
0 2 24 2 Far Left - United

Soc. States

2 16 157 3 Socialists and Left
Radicals

1 6 58 4 Europe-Ecology
Party

0 1 9 5 Cinquieme Liste

3 21 213 6 Union for France in
Europe (UDIFE)

1 9 86 7 Defence of Fr.
Interests in Europe
(DIFE)

0 1 11 8 Union for Defence
of Professions
(UDIP)

0 1 9 9 Right (PFN-FN)

0 4 40 10 voted 'Blanc'

1 5 50 11 refused

3 23 226 12 did not vote

88 7115 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 12

e V47 GERMANY : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? GERMAN F.R.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 32 240 1 Social Democratic
Party (SDF)

3 33 247 2 Christian
Democratic (Social)
Union (CDU-CSU)

0 5 40 3 Free Democrats
(FDP)

0 0 0 4 Communist Party

0 2 17 5 Ecological Parties
(Gruenen)

0 0 2 6 other
3 28 210 7 did not vote
0 39 0 Irrelevant
90 7322 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 9

e V48 ENGLAND : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? GREAT BRITAIN.



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

3 22 205 1 Conservative Party
15 134 2 Labour Party

4 39 3 Liberal Party

1 8 4 Other

2 15 5 refused/don't know
56 513 6 did not vote

89 7203 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 11

O OO oN

e V49 IRELAND : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? IRELAND.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 28 363 1 Fianna Fail (FF)
22 275 2 Fine Gael (FG)
11 144 3 Labour

8 103 4 other
25 322 5 refused

5 69 6 did not vote

84 6841 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 16

= A = N W

e V50 ITALY : EP ELECTION
o 3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 15 147 1 Communist Party

(PCI)

1 12 115 2 Socialist Party
(PSI)

0 3 25 3 Social Democrats
(PSDI)

0 3 26 4 Republicans (PRI)

3 28 278 5 Christian
Democrats (DC)

0 3 26 6 Liberals (PLI)

0 3 27 7 Italian Social
Movement (MSI)
0 1 11 8 Proletarian

Democracy (DP)
1 6 59 9 Radical Party (PR)

0 0 0 10 National
Deomocracy (DN)

0 2 11 other party
1 5 49 12 did not vote
22 220 13 refused
88 7132 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 12

e V51 NETHERLANDS: EP ELECTION
o3

o 45-46: In most elections a lot of people do not vote for one reason or another. How about you, did you vote in the European
elections? IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for? NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

3 24 280 1 Christian
Democratic Bloc
(CDA)



3 19 221 2 Labour Party

1 8 96 3 People's Party for
Freedom and
Democracy (VVD)

1 7 86 4 Democrats '66
(D'66)
0 1 14 5 Radicals (PPR)

0 0 5 6 Communist Party
(CPN)

0 1 16 7 Pacifist-Socialist
(PSP)

2 21 8 other
1 4 43 9 refused
5 33 380 10 did not vote
86 6955 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 14

¢ V52 DOM.VS.EUR.ISSUES IMPTC.
o 3

o 47: When considering which party or candidate to vote for, which was more important for you, the parties or candidates stand
on domestic matters or their stands on European matters?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 45 2536 1 domestic
18 25 1438 2 European
11 16 926 3 both
5 7 369 4 neither
5 7 383 9 don't know
30 2465 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 70

e V53 REASON FOR NOT VOTING
(Question not asked in Belgium)

o 3
o 48-49: Which would you say was the main reason that you didnt vote? (SHOW CARD)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 3 58 1 was not eligible to
vote

6 24 499 2 personal reasons:
sickness, holiday,
business
commitments etc.

4 14 296 3 lack of interest in
politics/election
generally

4 16 328 4 lack of interest in
European elections/
Parliament/European
affairs generally

2 6 131 5 Hostility
to/disapproval of
European
institutions/ ties to
Europe

3 11 234 6 not informed enough
to vote at a
European election

1 2 46 7 there was no party
or candidate I could
support

0 1 24 8 thought result was a
foregone conclusion

0 1 19 9 didn't realise there
was an election

5 19 401 10 other (SPECIFY)



1 3 59 11 don't know
74 6022 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 26

e V54 BELGIUM : DOM. ELECTION
IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for?

o The following guestion: D
o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in ? BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 6 43 1 FL Liberal Party
(PVV)

0 3 21 2 FR Liberal Party
Brussel (PL)

0 2 16 3 Communist Parties
(PC - KP)

1 10 68 4 FL Socialist Party
(BSP)

1 12 84 5 FR Socialist Party
(PSB)

2 25 171 6 FL Christian
People's Party
(CVP)

1 10 65 7 FR Christian
People's Party
(PSC)

0 5 33 8 Flemish People's
Party (VU)

0 4 28 9 Francophone
Democratic Front
(FDP)

0 0 0 10 PLDP

0 1 10 11 Walloon Rally (RW)

0 2 15 12 Walloon Reform &
Liberal Party
(PRLW)

0 0 2 13 Vlaams Blok

0 3 20 14 other party

0 4 27 15 voted 'Blanc'

0 1 5 16 can not remember

1 7 50 17 did not vote

0 3 18 18 don't know

4 289 0 Irrelevant

88 7152 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 8

e V55 DENMARK : DOM. ELECTION
IF YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for?

o 3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in ? DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 34 341 1 Social Democratic Party (S)
0 3 35 2 Radicals (RV)
1 9 96 3 Conservatives (KF)
0

2 20 4 Single Tax Party
(RETSFORBUNDET)

0 4 40 5 Socialist People's Party
(SF)

0 2 25 6 Communist Party (DKP)

21 7 Centre Democrats (CD)

0 1 13 8 Christian People's Party
(KR)

o
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Svarprocent: 12

9 Schleswig Party
10 Liberal Party (V)

11 Left Socialists
(VENSTRESOCIALISTERNE)

12 Progress Party (FR)
13 Pensioners Party
14 not eligible
15 can not remember
16 refused
17 did not vote
18 returned a blank ballot
19 other reply
0 Irrelevant
99 Uoplyst

e V56 FRANCE : DOM. ELECTION

o 3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in

ASK: Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2
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100

142

8

12
216
14
3
25
1

12
30

11

98
152

26

2

0

13
111
114
9
7115
8117

Svarprocent: 12

1 Communist Party
(PCF)

2 United Socialist
Party (PSU)

3 Far Left

4 Socialist Party (PS)
5 Radical Left (MRG)
6 Other Left

7 Ecology

8 Gaullist Opposition

9 Independent
Socialists

10 Radicals (PRRS)

11 Social Democratic
Centre (CDS)

12 Christian
Democrats (CNI)

13 Republicans (PR)
14 Rally for the
Republic (RPR)

15 Other Majorite
16 Other Right
17 Far Right
18 voted 'Blanc'
19 Did not vote
20 Refused

0 Irrelevant
99 Uoplyst

e V57 ENGLAND : DOM. ELECTION

o 3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in

YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4

H O = »

40
34
9
2
12

365
315
83
18
107

1 Conservative
2 Labour

3 Liberal

4 Other

5 did not vote

? FRANCE. IF YES,

? GREAT BRITAIN. IF



0 2 15 6 don't know/refused
0 1 11 7 ineligible
89 7203 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11

e V58 IRELAND : DOM. ELECTION
o 3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in ? IRELAND. IF YES,
ASK: Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 37 474 1 Fianna Fail
22 279 2 Fine Gael
12 155 3 Labour

3 33 4 other
21 271 5 refused

5 64 6 did not vote

84 6841 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 16
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e V59 ITALY : DOM. ELECTION
o 3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in ? ITALY. IF YES, ASK:
Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 16 156 1 Communist Party

(PCI)

1 12 117 2 Socialist Party
(PSI)

0 2 24 3 Social Democratic

Party (PSDI)

0 3 33 4 Republican Party
(PRI)

3 29 284 5 Christian
Democrats (DC)

0 1 13 6 Liberal Party (PLI)

0 3 26 7 Italian Social
Movement (MSI)

0 2 15 8 Proletarian
Democracy (DP)

1 6 61 9 Radical Party (PR)

0 1 6 10 other

0 2 20 11 did not vote

3 23 230 12 refused

88 7132 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

¢ V60 NETHLANDS: DOM. ELECTION
o3

o 50-51: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general (national) election held in ? NETHERLANDS. IF
YES, ASK: Which party did you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 25 296 1 Labour Party
(PvdA)

4 29 333 2 Christian
Democratic Block
(CDA)

1 10 113 3 People's Party for
Freedom &
Democracy (VVD)

1 8 96 4 Democrats '66



(D'66)
0 1 16 5 Radicals (PPR)
0 1 6 6 Communist Party

(CPN)

0 0 1 7 Democratic
Socialists '70
(DS'70)

0 0 1 8 Peasants Party
(Boeren Partiu)

0 1 16 9 Pacifist-Socialist
(PSP)

0 1 12 10 Dissident Calvinists
(SGP)

0 1 7 11 Dissident Calvinists
(GPV)

0 0 5 12 other

2 17 196 13 did not vote

0 1 9 14 can not remember

1 55 15 refused

86 6955 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 14

e V61 BELGIUM : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 4 41 1 FL Liberal Party
(PVV)

0 2 22 2 FR Liberal Party
Brussel (PL)

0 1 14 3 Communist Parties
(PC - KP)

1 7 66 4 FL Socialist Party
(BSP)

1 9 84 5 FR Socialist Party
(PSB)

2 19 187 6 FL Christian
People's Party
(CVP)

1 7 65 7 FR Christian
People's Party
(PSC)

0 3 26 8 Flemish People's
Party (VU)

0 3 29 9 Francophone
Democratic Front
(FDP)

0 0 1 10 PLDP

0 1 12 11 Walloon Rally (RW)

0 2 15 12 Walloon Reform &
Freedom Party
(PRLW)

0 0 2 13 Vlaams Blok

0 3 30 14 other party

0 4 37 15 would vote 'Blanc'

1 5 45 16 don't know

4 30 289 17 not answered
/refused

88 7152 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V62 DENMARK : DOM. INTENTION
°o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? DENMARK.



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 32 323 1 Social Democratic
Party (S)

0 3 31 2 Radicals (RV)

1 10 106 3 Conservatives (KF)

0 2 18 4 Single Tax Party
(RETSFORBUNDET)

1 5 51 5 Socialist People's
Party (SF)

0 2 22 6 Communist Party
(DKP)

0 2 22 7 Centre Democrats
(CD)

0 0 4 8 Christian People's
Party (KR)

0 1 9 Schleswig Party
1 10 99 10 Liberal Party (V)

1 4 41 11 Left Socialists (V-
SOCIALISTERNE)

1 6 59 12 Progress Party (FR)

2 14 138 13 don't know

1 6 65 14 refused

0 2 24 15 would not vote

0 0 4 16 would return a
blank ballot

0 0 2 17 other

0 8 0 Irrelevant

87 7099 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V63 FRANCE : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 15 146 1 Communist Party
(PCF)

0 1 14 2 United Socialist
Party (PSU)

0 2 18 3 Far Left

3 23 229 4 Socialist Party (PS)

0 2 16 5 Radical Left (MRG)

0 1 5 6 Other Left

1 5 46 7 Ecology

0 1 5 8 Gaullist Opposition

0 0 3 9 Independent
Socialists

0 1 12 10 Radicals (PRRS)

0 3 25 11 Social Democratic

Centre (CDS)

0 2 15 12 Christian
Democrats (CNI)

1 11 113 13 Republicans (PR)

2 14 141 14 Rally for the
Republic (RPR)
0 3 29 15 Other Majorite
0 0 2 16 Other Right
0 0 0 17 Far Right
0 2 15 18 would vote 'Blanc'
0 3 31 19 would not vote
2 13 132 20 Refused
0 5 0 Irrelevant
88 7115 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117



Svarprocent: 12

¢ V64 GERMANY : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? GERMAN FR.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 40 295 1 Social Democratic
Party (SPD)

4 43 312 2 Christian
Democratic (Social)
Union (CDU-CSU)

1 7 48 3 Free Democrat
(FDP)

0 0 4 Communist (DKP)
0 0 5 New Party (NDP)
0 3 25 6 Ecologist (Gruene)
1 7 51 7 don't know
1 62 0 Irrelevant

90 7322 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 9

¢ V65 ENGLAND : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? GREAT BRITAIN.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 39 359 1 Conservative
38 343 2 Labour
11 100 3 Liberal
2 16 4 Nationalist
1 5 5 other
10 91 6 don't know
89 7203 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11
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e V66 IRELAND : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? IRELAND.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 34 417 1 Fianna Fail

4 28 351 2 Fine Gael
2 16 194 3 Labour
0 1 13 4 Sinn Fein
0 39 5 other
0 3 39 6 would not vote
2 12 154 7 don't know
0 3 35 8 refused
0 34 0 Irrelevant
84 6841 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 15

e V67 ITALY : DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 16 149 1 Communist Party
(PCI)

1 11 109 2 Socialist Party
(PSI)



0 2 22 3 Social Democratic
Party (PSDI)

0 3 27 4 Republican Party
(PRI)

3 27 258 5 Christian
Democrats (DC)

0 1 11 6 Liberal Party (PLI)

0 3 25 7 Italian Social
Movement (MSI)

0 1 13 8 Proletarian Unity
for Communism
(PDUP)

1 6 55 9 Radical Party (PR)
0 1 5 10 other party
0 2 20 11 would not vote
3 22 212 12 refused
1 6 55 13 don't know
0 24 0 Irrelevant
88 7132 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V68 NETHLAND: DOM. INTENTION
o 3

o 52-53: If there were a General Election tomorrow, which party would you support? NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 27 314 1 Labour Party
(PvdA)
4 30 344 2 Christian
Democratic Block
(CDA)

1 10 112 3 People's Party for
Freedom &
Democracy (VVD)

1 10 111 4 Democrats '66

(D'66)

0 1 15 5 Radicals (PPR)

0 1 8 6 Communist Party
(CPN)

0 0 3 7 Democratic
Socialists '70
(DS'70)

0 0 2 8 Peasants Party
(Boerenpartij)

0 2 22 9 Pacifist-Socialist
(PSP)

0 0 0 10 Dissident Calvinists
(SGP)

0 1 6 11 Dissident Calvinists
(GPV)

0 1 7 12 other

3 18 204 13 would not vote

0 0 0 14 don't know

0 0 0 15 refused

0 14 0 Irrelevant

86 6955 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 14

e V69 LEFT-RIGHT PARTY INDEX
(Question not asked in German FR, Ireland or Italy)

o 3

o 54-55: In political matters people talk of the left and the right. How would you place your views on this scale? (Belgium,
Denmark and Great Britain (10 point scale))

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



1 3 65 1 left

1 4 92 2.

2 7 172 3.

3 10 246 4,

7 23 561 5.

5 18 439 6.

4 13 312 7.

4 12 295 8.

1 4 91 9.

2 5 122 10 right

6 502 0 Irrelevant
64 5220 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 30

e V70 LEFT-RIGHT PARTY INDEX
(Question not asked in German F.R., Ireland or Italy)

o 3
o 54-55: In political matters people talk of the left and the right. How would you place your views on this scale? France and
Netherlands (7 point scale).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 4 88 1 left

3 12 228 2.

5 22 423 3.

8 31 609 4.

4 16 322 5.

2 9 185 6.

1 6 110 7 right

2 199 0 Irrelevant

73 5953 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 24

e V71 AGE
(Question not asked in Ireland, Italy or Netherlands) Not ascertained: 00

o 3
o 56-57:Age of Respondent in years.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 4692
Manglende 3425
Minimum 18
Maximum 95
Gennemsnit 45
Median 43

Standardafvigelse 18

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 0.

e V72 AGE CATEGORY
o 3

o 58: Age category of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 1199 118-24

21 21 1742 2 25-34

33 33 2701 3 35-54

13 13 1084 4 55-64

17 17 1382 5 65 and over

0 9 0 Irrelevant

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 100



e V73 SEX
o 3

o 59: Sex of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 47 3807 1 male
53 53 4307 2 female
0 3 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V74 MARITAL STATUS A
o The guestion below about

o 60: Marital status of respondent (Belgium, Denmark, Germany, Great Britain, Italy)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

11 19 885 1 single
37 64 2984 2 married

2 4 170 3 living as married
1 2 112 4 divorced
1 1 56 5 separated
6 10 458 6 widowed
0 12 0 Irrelevant
42 3440 9 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 57

¢ V75 MARITAL STATUS B
o 3

o 60: Marital status of respondent Ireland.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5 30 381 1 married, widowed,
divorced, separated

11 70 891 2 single
0 4 0 Irrelevant
84 6841 9 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 16

e V76 MARITAL STATUS C
o3

o 60: Marital status of respondent Netherlands.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 12 133 1 single
10 74 830 2 married
2 11 126 3 widowed
0 3 28 4 separated/divorced
1 45 0 Irrelevant
86 6955 9 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 14

e V77 BELGIUM : FAMILY INCOME
o 3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 3 1 less than 10,000



BF per month

2 23 179 210,000 - 20,000 BF
2 24 183 320,000 - 30,000 BF
3 31 239 4 30,000 - 40,000 BF
1 9 68 540,000 - 50,000 BF
0 2 17 6 50,000 - 60,000 BF
0 2 18 7 60,000 - 70,000 BF
1 8 65 8 70,000 BF and over
2 193 0 Irrelevant
88 7152 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 10

e V78 DENMARK : FAMILY INCOME
o 3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 12 104 1 less than 40,000
DKR per year

2 18 148 2 40,000 - 80,000

DKR

2 22 181 380,000 - 120,000
DKR

2 23 188 4 120,000 - 160,000
DKR

1 14 116 5 160,000 - 200,000
DKR

1 12 98 6 200,000 DKR and
over

2 183 0 Irrelevant

87 7099 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 10

e V79 FRANCE : FAMILY INCOME
o 3
o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,

counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 1 11 1 less than 1,000 F
per month

1 8 68 21,000 - 2,000 F
1 7 61 32,000 - 2,500 F
1 13 104 42,500 - 3,000 F
3 31 256 5 3,000 - 5,000 F
2 24 195 65,000 - 7,500 F
1 10 82 7 7,500 - 10,000 F
0 5 40 8 10,000 F and over
2 185 0 Irrelevant
88 7115 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 10

e V80 GERMANY : FAMILY INCOME
o 3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. GERMAN FR.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 2 15 1 less than 750 DM



per month

1 6 41 2 750 - 1,000 DM
1 6 45 31,000 - 1,250 DM
1 8 55 41,250 - 1,500 DM
1 9 65 51,500 - 1,750 DM
1 10 73 61,750 - 2,000 DM
1 10 70 7 2,000 - 2,250 DM
1 10 69 82,250 - 2,500 DM
1 7 49 92,500 - 2,750 DM
1 8 58 10 2,750 - 3,000 DM
1 6 44 11 3,000 - 3,250 DM
2 19 137 12 3,250 DM and over
1 74 0 Irrelevant

90 7322 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 9

¢ V81 ENGLAND : FAMILY INCOME
o3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. GREAT BRITAIN.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 1 5 1 less than 40
pounds per month

0 2 13 2 40 - 80 pounds
1 8 51 3 80 - 120 pounds
1 7 49 4120 - 160 pounds
1 8 52 5160 - 200 pounds
1 7 49 6 200 - 240 pounds
1 12 78 7 240 - 320 pounds
1 13 88 8 320 - 400 pounds
1 12 83 9 400 - 480 pounds
1 13 86 11 480 - 600 pounds
1 17 116 12 600 pounds and
over

3 244 0 Irrelevant

89 7203 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 8

e V82 IRELAND : FAMILY INCOME
o 3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. IRELAND.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 2 26 1 less than 40
pounds per month

1 9 101 2 40 - 80 pounds
1 5 60 380 - 120 pounds
1 6 66 4 120 - 160 pounds
1 6 70 5160 - 200 pounds
1 10 114 6 200 - 240 pounds
2 16 183 7 240 - 320 pounds
2 14 152 8 320 - 400 pounds
2 11 122 9 400 - 480 pounds
1 9 103 11 480 - 600 pounds
1 11 120 12 600 pounds and
over

2 159 0 Irrelevant

84 6841 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117



Svarprocent: 14

e V83 ITALY : FAMILY INCOME
o 33

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 3 26 1 Less than 120,000
L per month

0 4 40 2 120,000 - 180,000
L

1 6 50 3 180,000 - 250,000
L

1 10 90 4 250,000 - 350,000
L

2 17 154 5 350,000 - 450,000
L

2 17 150 6 450,000 - 550,000
L

2 14 123 7 550,000 - 650,000
L

1 12 108 8 650,000 - 750,000

L
2 17 148 9 750,000 L and over
1 96 0 Irrelevant
88 7132 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11

e V84 NETHLANDS: FAMILY INCOME
o 3

o 61-62: Family income of respondent. Here is a scale of incomes and we would like to know what group your family is,
counting all wages, salaries, pensions, and any other income that comes in. Just give me the number of the group your
household falls into before tax and other deductions. NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 5 49 1 less than 9,000 FL
per month

0 4 39 29,000 -12,000 FL

1 8 88 312,000 - 15,000 FL
1 8 83 415,000 - 18,000 FL
2 12 128 518,000 - 21,000 FL
1 11 118 621,000 - 24,000 FL
1 11 114 7 24,000 - 27,000 FL
1 9 96 8 27,000 - 30,000 FL
1 10 108 9 30,000 - 33,000 FL
1 8 82 10 33,000 - 39,000 FL
1 6 58 11 39,000 - 45,000 FL
1 8 81 12 45,000 FL and over
1 118 0 Irrelevant

86 6955 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 13

e V85 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o 3

o 63: Size of Household. How many persons live in your home, including yourself, all adults and children?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 996 1 lives alone
26 26 2103 2 2 persons
20 20 1649 3 3 persons
22 22 1782 4 4 persons
10 10 794 5 5 persons
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100

100

446

141
70
78
58

8117

Svarprocent: 99

6 6 persons (Italy: 6
persons or more)

7 7 persons
8 8 persons
9 9 persons or more
0 Irrelevant

e V86 BELGIUM : REGION

o 3

o 64-66: Region. BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1

O NOHFH HFHNOKN

@
@

100

11
13
7
3
14
11
11
2
15
9
3

100

105
130
66
33
133
106
109
20
142
91
30
7152
8117

Svarprocent: 12

1 Brussels
2 Hainaut
3 Limbourg
4 Namur
5 East Flanders
6 West Flanders
7 Liege
8 Luxembourg
9 Antwerp
10 Flemish Brabant
11 French Brabant

999 Uoplyst

e V87 DENMARK : REGION

o 3

o 64-66: Region. DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

3
2

1

6

0
87
100

28
17

10
46

100

280
172

101
462
3
7099
8117

Svarprocent: 13

1 Copenhagen

2 Zeeland, Lolland-
Falster, Bornholm

3 Funen
4 Jutland
0 Irrelevant

999 Uoplyst

e V88 FRANCE : REGION

o 3

o 64-66: Region. FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0
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0
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0
11
0
0
0
10
0
0
3
21
8
6
31
10
0

1 Ain
2 Aisne
3 Allier
4 Alpes (Basses)
5 Alpes (Hautes)
6 Alpes Maritimes
7 Ardeches
8 Ardennes
9 Ariege
10 Aube
11 Aude
12 Aveyron
13 Bouches Du Rhone
14 Calvados
15 Cantal
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10
10
10

10

10

11

10

10

11

19

11
10

21
10

11
20

21
11

20

10
11

10
30
10
11
10

51
10

32

10
11

10

31

20

10
50
33
10

16 Charente

17 Charente Maritime
18 Cher

19 Correze

20 Corse

21 Cote D'Or

22 Cotes du Nord
23 Creuse

24 Dordogne

25 Doubs

26 Drome

27 Eure

28 Eure et Loire

29 Nord Finistere
30 Sud Finistere

31 Gard

32 Garonne (Haute)
33 Gers

34 Gironde

35 Herault

36 Ille et Vilaine

37 Indre

38 Indre et Loir

39 Isere

40 Jura

41 Landes

42 Loir et Cher

43 Loire

44 Loire (Haute)

45 Loire Atlantique
46 Loiret

47 Lot

48 Lot et Garonne
49 Maine et Loire
50 Manche

51 Marne

52 Marne (Haute)
53 Mayenne

54 Meurthe et Moselle
55 Meuse

56 Morbihan

57 Moselle

58 Nievre

59 Nord

60 Oise

61 Orne

62 Pas De Calais

63 Puy de Dome

64 Pyrennees (Basses)
65 Pyrennees (Hautes)

66 Pyrennees
(Orientales)

67 Rhin (Bas)

68 Rhin (Haut)

69 Rhone

70 Saone (Haute)
71 Saone et Loire
72 Sarthe

73 Savoie

74 Savoie (Haute)
75 Paris (Ville de -)
76 Seine Maritime
77 seine et Marne
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100

20
10

0
10
10
11
11

0
10
11
10
10

0

20
34
20
24
20
7115
8117

Svarprocent: 12

78 Yveliness
79 Sevres (Deux)
80 Somme
81 Tarn
82 Tarn et Garonne
83 Var
84 Vaucluse
85 Vendee
86 Vienne
87 Vienne (Haute)
88 Vosges
89 Yonne
90 Belfort (Territoire
de -)
91 Essonne
92 Hauts de Seine
93 Seine Saint Denis
94 Val de Marne
95 Val D'Oise
999 Uoplyst

e V89 GERMANY : REGION

o 3

o 64-66: Region. GERMAN FR.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2
2
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O
o

100

20
16

100

157
128

23
46
68
230

4
7322
8117

Svarprocent: 10

1 Bayern

2 Baden
Wurttemberg

3 Saarland
4 Rheinland-Pfalz
5 Hessen

6 Nordhein-Westfalen

7 Niedersachsen
8 Bremen
9 Hamburg
10 Schleswig-Holstein
0 Irrelevant
999 Uoplyst

e V90 ENGLAND : REGION

o 3

o 64-66: Region. GREAT BRITAIN.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1
1
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100

9
8

1
20
9
13
3
6
10
12

100

85
75

68
10
187
83
121
27
59
91
108
7203
8117

Svarprocent: 11

1 North

2 Yorkshire &
Humberside

3 East Midlands
4 East Anglia
5 South East
6 Greater London
7 South West
8 Wales
9 West Midlands
10 North West
11 Scotland
999 Uoplyst



e V91 IRELAND : REGION
o3

o 64-66: Region. IRELAND.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 28 361 1 Dublin

3 21 262 2 Leinster (exc
Dublin)

5 31 391 3 Munster
3 20 258 4 Connaught-Ulster
0 4 0 Irrelevant
84 6841 999 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 16

e V92 ITALY : REGION
o 3
o 64-66: Region. ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 9 89 1 Piemonte

1 5 48 2 Liguria
2 12 122 3 Lombarda
0 2 21 4 Milano
0 2 17 5 Trentino-Alto Adige
1 7 71 6 Veneto
0 2 20 7 Friuli Venizia Giulia
1 8 79 8 Emilia
1 8 81 9 Toscana
0 2 18 10 Marche
0 2 22 11 Umbria
1 7 72 12 Lazio
0 3 28 13 Abrazzo
1 8 74 14 Campania
1 7 66 15 Puglie
0 3 25 16 Basilicata
0 2 24 17 Calabria
1 9 86 18 Sicilia
0 2 22 19 Sardegna
88 7132 999 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V93 NETHERLANDS : REGION
o 3
o 64-66: Region. NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 3 36 1 Groningen

1 6 65 2 Friesland
0 3 40 3 Drente
1 8 94 4 Overijssel
2 13 155 5 Gelderland
1 6 65 6 Utrecht
2 12 143 7 Noord Holland
3 22 255 8 Zuid Holland
0 3 39 9 Zeeland
2 16 189 10 Noord Brabant
1 7 81 11 Limburg
86 6955 999 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 14



e V94 URBAN-RURAL RESIDENCE
(Question not asked in France, Ireland, Italy or Netherlands)

o 3
o 67: Would you say you live in a rural area or village, small or middle size town or large town?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 36 1299 1 rural area or village
17 39 1407 2 small or middle

size town
12 26 944 3 large town
55 4467 0 Irrelevant

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 45

e V95 AGE WHEN LEFT SCHOOL
o 3

o 68: How old were you when you finished your full-time education?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 3058 1 14 or under
13 13 1034 215
12 12 991 316
9 9 723 417
28 28 2276 518 or over
0 35 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 100

e V96 HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD
(Question not asked in Netherlands)
o 3
o 69: Head of Household? Are you the head of the household?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

43 51 3529 1 yes

42 49 3403 2no

15 1185 0 Irrelevant
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 85

e V97 BELGIUM : OCCUPATION
o The Irish respondents wer

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 1 10 1 farmer, fisherman
0 1 5 2 liberal profession

1 8 71 3 independent
businessman

2 20 181 4 manual worker
2 17 155 5 white collar worker
0 4 34 6 senior executive
2 22 199 7 retired
3 24 217 8 housewife
1 5 50 9 student, military
1 43 0 Irrelevant
88 7152 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11

e V98 DENMARK : OCCUPATION



The Irish respondents wer

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 3 29 1 farmer, fisherman
0 1 6 2 liberal profession

1 4 41 3 independent
businessman

3 24 237 4 manual worker
4 29 289 5 white collar worker
0 1 8 6 senior executive
3 21 210 7 retired
1 12 116 8 housewife
1 6 59 9 student, military
0 23 0 Irrelevant
87 7099 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V99 FRANCE : OCCUPATION
o 3

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 6 60 1 agriculteur
exploitant
0 5 2 salarie agricole
1 4 41 3 petit commercant,
artisan

0 0 1 4 industriel (6 +
salaries), gros
commercant (3 +

salaries)
1 4 43 5 cadre superieur,
profession liberale
18 6 professeur
1 11 7 instituteur
76 8 cadre moyen

10 104 9 employe
13 10 contre maitre
87 11 ouvrier qualifie
5 49 12 ouvrier specialise
49 494 13 inactif, retraite
7115 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12
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e V100 GERMANY : OCCUPATION
o 3

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. GERMAN FR.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 8 56 1 kleine
selbstaendige

0 1 9 2 Mittlere
selbstaendige

0 0 2 3 grossere
selbstaendige

0 2 11 4 freie Berufe (Arzt,
Anwalt)

2 18 122 5 einfache
Angestellte

1 13 89 6 mittlere Angestellte

1 7 51 7 qualifizierte
Angestellte

0 4 25 8 leitende Angestellte



13 9 einfacher Dienst

27 10 mittlere Dienst

11 11 gehobener Dienst
4 12 hoherer Dienst

38 13 ungelernte Arbeiter

14 97 14 angelernte Arbeiter

13 87 15 gewoehnliche

Facharbeiter
0 4 26 16 hoechstqualifizierte
Facharbeiter

0 0 3 17 kleine (unter-5 ha)
selbstaendige
Landwirte

0 2 12 18 mittlere (5-unter
20 ha)
selbstaendige
Landwirte

0 0 1 19 Grosse (20 ha+)
selbstaendige

= = O O O O o
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Landwirte
1 111 0 Irrelevant
90 7322 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 8

e V101 ENGLAND : OCCUPATION
o 3

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. GREAT BRITAIN.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 1 1 farmer, fisherman
0 4 33 2 liberal profession

0 4 36 3 independent
businessman

3 31 273 4 manual worker
2 19 169 5 white collar worker
0 3 29 6 senior executive
2 15 136 7 retired
2 22 200 8 housewife
0 2 17 9 student, military
0 20 0 Irrelevant
89 7203 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11

e V102 ITALY : OCCUPATION
°o 3

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 2 23 1 farmer, fisherman
0 3 25 2 liberal profession

1 10 95 3 independent
businessman

2 17 163 4 manual worker
2 21 196 5 white collar worker
0 1 6 6 senior executive
2 17 159 7 retired
2 21 201 8 housewife
1 8 72 9 student, military
1 45 0 Irrelevant
88 7132 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12



e V103 NETHLANDS : OCCUPATION
o 3

o 70-71: Occupation of Respondent. NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 12 128 1 gepensioneerd
(niet het vroegere
beroep vermelden)

7 51 564 2 geen beroep,
huisvrouw

0 1 13 3 zelfstandige boer
en tuinder

0 1 8 4 zelfstandigen,
direkteuren met
meer dan 9 man
personeel

0 2 23 5 zelfstandigen,
direkteuren met
minder dan 10 man
personeel
personeel

0 1 10 6 vrije beroepen,
doktoren,
advocaten,
notarissen, enz.

1 5 52 7 employe(e)s met
universiteit,
hogeschool, hoger
beroepsonderwijs

2 13 140 8 employe(e)s met
middlebaar
onderwijs en ULO,
MULO, MAVO, wel
of niet met
voortgezet
vakonderwijs

1 6 65 9 employe(e)s met
lager onderwijs,
wel of niet met
voortgezet
onderwijs

1 7 74 10 arbeiders met
vakopleiding

0 2 23 11 arbeiders en
lararbeiders met
uitsluitend lager

onderwijs
1 62 0 Irrelevant
86 6955 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 14

e V104 BELGIUM : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. BELGIUM.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 1 9 1 farmer, fisherman
0 1 9 2 liberal profession

1 10 91 3 independent
businessman

3 28 257 4 manual worker
3 23 214 5 white collar worker
1 6 52 6 senior executive
3 28 260 7 retired
0 4 34 8 housewife
0 0 3 9 student, military
0 36 0 Irrelevant
88 7152 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117



Svarprocent: 11

¢ V105 DENMARK : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. DENMARK.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 6 61 1 farmer, fisherman
0 1 9 2 liberal profession

1 8 76 3 independent
businessman

3 27 273 4 manual worker
4 30 298 5 white collar worker
0 3 25 6 senior executive
3 22 222 7 retired
0 1 7 8 housewife
0 3 26 9 student, military
0 21 0 Irrelevant
87 7099 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12

e V106 FRANCE : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. FRANCE.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 8 75 1 agriculteur
exploitant
1 9 2 salarie agricole
1 6 62 3 petit commercant,
artisan

0 1 10 4 industriel (6 +
salaries), gros
commercant (3 +

salaries)
1 8 77 5 cadre superieur,
profession liberale
17 6 professeur

1 9 7 instituteur
13 127 8 cadre moyen
8 84 9 employe
25 10 contre maitre
18 175 11 ouvrier qualifie
5 54 12 ouvrier specialise
27 271 13 inactif, retraite
7 0 Irrelevant

7115 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 12
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e V107 GERMANY : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. GERMAN FR.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 9 69 1 kleine
selbstaendige

0 2 16 2 Mittlere
selbstaendige

0 0 1 3 grossere
selbstaendige

0 2 16 4 freie Berufe (Arzt,
Anwalt)

1 7 51 5 einfache
Angestellte



1 10 76 6 mittlere Angestellte

1 10 77 7 qualifizierte
Angestellte

1 6 47 8 leitende Angestellte

0 2 15 9 einfacher Dienst

0 5 39 10 mittlere Dienst

0 2 18 11 gehobener Dienst

0 2 12 12 hoherer Dienst

0 3 19 13 ungelernte Arbeiter

1 11 86 14 angelernte Arbeiter

2 19 142 15 gewoehnliche

Facharbeiter

1 6 45 16 hoechstqualifizierte
Facharbeiter

0 1 4 17 kleine (unter-5 ha)
selbstaendige
Landwirte

0 2 14 18 mittlere (5-unter
20 ha)
selbstaendige
Landwirte

0 0 1 19 Grosse (20 ha+)
selbstaendige

Landwirte
1 47 0 Irrelevant
90 7322 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 9

e V108 ENGLAND : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. GREAT BRITAIN.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 4 1 farmer, fisherman
0 4 40 2 liberal profession

1 6 55 3 independent
businessman

4 40 359 4 manual worker
2 19 170 5 white collar worker
1 8 68 6 senior executive
2 17 155 7 retired
0 4 35 8 housewife
0 0 3 9 student, military
0 25 0 Irrelevant
89 7203 99 Uoplyst

100 100 8117
Svarprocent: 11

e V109 ITALY : H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. ITALY.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 5 44 1 farmer, fisherman
0 3 30 2 liberal profession

2 15 150 3 independent
businessman

25 246 4 manual worker
24 231 5 white collar worker
2 21 6 senior executive

24 236 7 retired
2 15 8 housewife
0 1 9 student, military
11 0 Irrelevant
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88 7132 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 12

e V110 NETHLAND: H.H.OCCUPATION
o 3

o 72-73: Occupation of Head of Household. NETHERLANDS.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 14 166 1 Gepensioneerd
(niet het vroegere
beroep vermelden)

2 16 181 2 geen beroep,
huisvrouw

0 3 34 3 zelfstandige boer
en tuinder

0 2 22 4 zelfstandigen,
direkteuren met
meer dan 9 man
personeel

1 6 70 5 zelfstandigen,
direkteuren met
minder dan 10 man
personeel

0 1 6 6 vrije beroepen,
doktoren,
advocaten,
notarissen, enz.

1 7 83 7 employe(e)s met
universiteit,
hogeschool, hoger
beroepsonderwijs

3 19 224 8 employe(e)s met
middlebaar
onderwijs en ULO,
MULO, MAVO, wel
of niet met
voortgezet
vakonderwijs

1 10 119 9 employe(e)s met
lager onderwijs,
wel of niet met

voortgezet
onderwijs
2 14 163 10 arbeiders met
vakopleiding
1 8 94 11 arbeiders en

lararbeiders met
uitsluitend lager
onderwijs

86 6955 99 Uoplyst
100 100 8117

Svarprocent: 14

e V111 WEIGHT VARIABLE
The Dutch samle has weights ranging from 0.32 to 2.24, the weighted sample size is 1159. All other samples have the
nominal weight 1.00.
o 3
o 74-76: Weight.

= Double (2 decimaler)
|}

Gyldige 8117
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

o~ K+ N OO



Universer

Univers
o Aldersgreaenser
Stikprgven er designet til at skulle vaere repraesentativ for den totale befolkning over 15 8r i de pagaeldende otte EF-lande.
o Etnisk gruppe, nationalitet

Stikpreven er designet til at skulle vaere repraesentativ for den totale befolkning over 15 &r i de pagzeldende otte EF-lande.

Koncepter
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o V7V8
e 3

3

o VO V10
e 3

3

o V11V12
e 3

3

o Vi3 Vi4
e 3

3

o V15Vi16
e 3

3

o V17Vi8
e 3

3

o V19 V20
e 3

3

o V21V22
e 3

3

o V23V24
e 3

3

o V25V26



o V27V28
3
3

o V29 V30
3
3

o V31V32
3
3

o V33V34
3
3

o V35V36
3
3

o V37V38
3
3

o V39 V40
3
3

o V41 V42
3
3

o V43 V44
3
3

o V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50

<

51 V52 V53

(V]

o

The following question: D

The following question: Do you remember whether you voted in the last general election... (V54-V60) was not asked in
Germany.

o V54

o V55 V56 V57 V58 V59 V60 V61 V62 V63 V64 V65



o V66 V67 V68 V69 V70 V71

o V72 V73
The question below about
The question below about the marital status of the respondent (V74-V76) was not put in France.

o V74

o V75 V76

o V77 V78 V79 V80 V81 V82
33

33

o V84 V85 V86 V87 V88 V89

o
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o V92 V93 V94 V95 V96
The Irish respondents wer
The Irish respondents were not asked the following question (Occupation of respondent - V97-V110)

o VO7 V98

o V99 V100 V101 V102 V103 V104 V105 V106 V107 V108 V109 V110 V111
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